ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

Page 1
PH LADELPH A CI TY COW SSI ONERS

BOARD OF ELECTI ONS

© 00 ~N oo o M~ W N P

ELECTI ONS MEETI NG

=
(@)

11 Wednesday, March 20, 2024
12 11: 00 a. m
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Job No.: 40406
25

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

ATTENDANCE
OVAR SABI R, CHAlI RVAN
VI NCENT GOWANS, DEPUTY TO THE CHAI R
LI SA DEELEY, VICE CHAIR
NI CHOLAS CUSTCDI O, DEPUTY TO THE VI CE CHAI R
SETH BLUESTEI N, COMM SSI ONER
ERI C KAPENSTEI N, DEPUTY
JOSEPH LYNCH, DI RECTOR OF OPERATI ONS
STEPHANI E REI D, DI RECTOR OF ADM NI STRATI ONS
CHARLES STROVAN

Page 2

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

Page 3
PROCEEDI NGS
(11: 00 a. m)
CHAI RMAN SABIR: Good norning. | call to order

the neeting of the Philadel phia Gty Conmm ssioner's
Board of Election for Wdnesday, March 20th, 2024.
This nmeeting is in conpliance under the Pennsylvani a
Sunshine Act. The Phil adel phia Gty Conm ssioners are
a three-nmenber bipartisan elected officials in charge
of elections and voter registration for the County of
Phi | adel phi a.

Each conm ssioner is elected to serve a four-year
term and enforce departnental policies to adm nister
voting registration and conduct elections in
accordance with federal and state and voter
registration election laws. The city conm ssions were
created by the Pennsylvania assenbly in 1711 with a
focus on taxation, and held various regul atory powers
t hroughout the centuri es.

The conm ssioner started maintaining voter lists
in 1799 and took on nore election rel ated
responsibilities, but didn't enmerge into its current
formuntil the adaption of Philadel phia Honme Rul e
Charter in 1951.

W will start off with public comments. Before

begi nning their comments, conmenters shall state where

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ ) _ Page 4
they live or if they are not a resident of

Phi | adel phia, and that they are a Phil adel phia
t axpayer.

Public coment is not an opportunity for dial ogue

or Q& A It's a public comment, a chance for you to
tell us what you think. Each speaker will have two
m nutes to speak. However, | may extend the tine at

ny discretion. Public comment nust concern matters on
t oday' s neeti ng agenda.

Finally, it is ny responsibility to preserve the
order and decorum of the neetings. As such, profane,
sl anderous, discrimnatory or personal attacks wll
not be tol erated.

If you wish to nake a public objection to a

percei ved Sunshi ne viol ation, please raise your hand

and I will recognize you. Qutbursts will not be

tolerated. -- offer a public comment, please step
forward. No, hold on. Hold on one second. | was
sayi ng -- because you had sone questions. |s that

correct? Oh, you need it. GCkay, | got you. So,
we'll get to that point. Thanks for comng out. D d
anyone el se have a public comment about anything other
than a polling place change? Ckay.

W will now nove to a report fromour secretary

for email public comments. Secretary Bluestein, are

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

) _ Page 5
there any email public Coments?

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  There were no public
comrents emailed by 9:45 a. m

CHAI RMAN SABI R Thank you very nuch. W wll
now proceed to ol d business. W have a report from
our Director of Elections, Adm nistration and
Qperation, which will be reported by Joseph Lynch and
St ephani e Rei d.

MR. LYNCH:. Morning, Conm ssioners.

CHAl RVAN SABI R:  Good norni ng, Joe.

(Uni form response.)

MR. LYNCH: This is our weekly Sunshi ne update
for March 20th, 2024. For our voter registration
report, we processed a total of 78,428 registration
applications so far. Qut of these, 7,250 were sent to
us on paper. All applications are up-to-date, and we
are proofreadi ng and naki ng any necessary corrections.
For the county board of elections report, we're still
accepting mail in and absentee applications. And the
deadline for the primary election nail in applications
Is April 16th at 5:00 p.m

Voters can apply online at vote.Phila.gov. So
far, we've approved 74,727 vote-by-nail applications,
which is 3,642 nore than | ast week's reported nunber.

W processed 46,618 paper applications and 28, 109

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

. . . Page 6
el ectronic applications. W are currently

up to date in processing nmail in and absentee ball ot
applications. For our election board report,
confirmation calls and emails for board workers
conti nue.

We have confirnmed a total of 6,173 board workers
with 1,153 declines, and | eft nmessages for 564.
Additionally, we currently have 1,618 poll workers
regi stered for training so far. 4,033 have attended
sem nar trainings and 1, 748 have attended express poll
refresher training sessions. Wth the online training
now accessi bl e, 667 poll workers have conpleted the
trainings online. Qur satellite office unit has one
| ocation set to open its doors to the public on
Monday, March 25th.

W're in the | ease draft phase for six |ocations,
with one location in the letter of intent phase. W
are actively searching for spaces and continue tours
for an office in District 4 and District 1. W have
identified a promsing |ocation | ease by another city
departnment. Thank you. That's all we have. That's
all 1 have right now

M5. REID: Good norning.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Good nor ni ng.

M5. REID: |I'msorry. Good norning,

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ ) ) _ Page 7
Comm ssioners. Starting again. |'mpleased to

present the weekly adm nistration report for the week
of March 20th, 2024, show ng outstandi ng progress and
successes across our departnents. In budget and
procurenent, we have diligently processed routine
purchase orders and invoices for essential itens such
as poll book printing, Vanguard and Brother printer
consunabl es.

Additionally, we have engaged with RDS vending to
ensure the snooth installation of vendi ng machi nes at
our war ehouse, and continue to work with Parks and Rec
to secure concession trucks for the warehouse.

Movi ng on to conmuni cations, significant strides
have been nmade in enhancing our outreach efforts.

W' ve revanped materials for the involved at 17
program streamined the poll watcher certificate
process, and devel oped brandi ng assets for radio
shows.

Al so, we have updated translated materials for
| nproved accessibility and designed tenplates for
press rel eases and social nedia posts. Engagenent
efforts continue to thrive. W've secured approvals
for various tabling events and voting machi ne
denonstrations at strategic |ocations, including

libraries, fire departnments and | ocal businesses.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ Page 8
On the human resources front, recruitnent

activities continue wwth a significant portion of
positions filled or in the pipeline.

Qur Human Resources Departnent is continuing the
process of hiring 25 clerk ones, five trades hel pers
and 30 tenps. As of now, we've nade consi derable
progress wwth the follow ng, 16 tenps have been on
board with 14 positions still open, 14 clerk ones have
been hired, leaving 11 positions to fill, and all 5
trades hel pers have been recruited with no positions
remai ni ng vacant. Qur current workforce totals 152
enpl oyees, consisting of 134 civil service and 28
exenpt .

Wthin the civil service roles, we have 48 clerk
ones, 21 clerk twos, 12 clerk threes, and 14 trades
hel per positions. |In the surge staffing report,
signi ficant progress has been made in nobilizing
resources for our upcom ng operations. The sign-up
link for surge staffing was featured in the City's
newsl etter |ast week, resulting in a substanti al
response. Wth 517 individuals having al ready signed
up, the admnistration is nmaking progress on neeting
our staffing needs.

We' ve begun the scheduling of polling place

| i ai sons with conprehensive training sessions planned

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

o . . . . Page 9
by the adm nistration, and coordination with our

office to ensure they're equi pped to neet the demands
of the role effectively. W have 3 RTC staff | eads
confirmed out of 6, and plan to start outreach for the
remai ning 30 staff.

Additionally, the adm nistration efforts to
secure Ecar drivers have begun. Confirmation emails
for Ecar assignnents comrenced distribution on March
12th. While we require 78 Ecars for operations, they
have successfully confirmed 45, plus 5 to 8 backups
for call outs so far. W're grateful to the
adm ni stration for their ongoing commtnent to
supporting our staffing needs for each el ection.

And finally, for information technol ogy, we're
pl eased to share progress with installations and
testing. W've installed office caneras and term nal
wires at our satellite election office. Efforts in
A S Mapping signify our commtnent to | everagi ng
technol ogy. And screening for the technical support
speci alist position is still progressing well, wth
prom si ng candi dates now bei ng screened and
I ntervi ewed.

It's been a highly productive week across all our
departnents with determ ned efforts focusing on

enhanci ng efficiency, outreach and techni cal

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

10

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

. . . . Page 10
capabilities. | continue ny sincere appreciation to

all team nenbers for their dedication and hard work.

CHAI RMAN SABIR.  Vice Chair Deeley, did you have
any guestions?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: | do not.

CHAI RMAN SABI R  Secretary Bl uestein, do you have
any questions?

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | have none.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Thank you, Joe and Stephani e.
W will now proceed to new business. W wll begin by
considering the first agenda item under new busi ness.
| got a Mbtion to adopt and inplenent the proposed
| ogi ¢ and accuracy testing observation rules and
regul ations. |Is there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice Chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairman
Sabir?

CHAIl RVAN SABI R Aye. Being noved and properly
seconded, | ask that this -- sorry. The ayes are
three, the nays are zero. Wth the majority of the

menbers having voted in the affirmative, the notion

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 11
03/ 20/ 2024
1 passes. W will now nove to the next agenda itemPage H
2 polling l|ocation changes. W w Il hear from M.
3 Charles Stroman.
4 MR. STROVAN. Good norning, Comm ssioners.
5 CHAI RMVAN SABIR:  Hol d on.
6 COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: Good norning, Charlie.
7 CHAI RMAN SABIR:  Morning Charlie. Just --
8 MR. STROVAN. Wuld you like ne to nove to Ward
9 35 first?
10 CHAl RMVAN SABIR: Wl |, one second.
11 MR, STROVAN:  Sure.
12 CHAI RMAN SABIR |s there anyone el se here that
13 has a public comment on any polling | ocation other
14 than 35-5? GCkay. We'Ill start wth 35-5.
15 MR. STROVAN. Ward 35 Division 5, proposal to
16 nove from Cedar G ove Christian Acadeny to the
17 Phil adel phia Protestant Honme at 6401 Martins M|
18 Road. And that is noving that into the D vision.
19 CHAI RMAN SABIR:  So, we have a public comrent on
20 that. Do you want to come up and speak? WII| you
21 please state your nane for the record?
22 MR. ZAPOR M nane is Victor Zapor. |I'mthe
23 conmtteenman in charge of elections in the 35th
24 Division -- 35th Ward, 5th Division.
25 M5. DOCHERTY: Barbara Docherty. |'malso the

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

12

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ ) Page 12
republican commttee person for the 35-5. And al so

mnority inspector, I'"'msorry, for the el ections.

MR. ZAPOR: So | guess ny conment is, it was a
surprise to see a poster on the door and an enmil that
| got fromM. Stroman saying that the polling place
was going to be changed. W' ve been at this polling
pl ace for a while now and we're there with two ot her
divisions, the 32nd and the 4th Division. And we've
been there since the COVID thing, when the Protestant
Home ki cked us out of the hone because of COVID.

And al so, just to say that he wants to put us
back there at the hone, but he only wants to put our
D vision back in the hone. Ckay, the 5th, now, I
understand, yes, there is a lot of people that are
regi stered voters that are in the Protestant Hone, but
the majority of the voters are outside of the
Prot estant Hone, which they've grown accustoned to
comng to the Cedar Gove polling | ocation now. So,
we object to going to the Protestant Honme, and we want
to keep it the way it is. ay?

And | al so understand, | don't know, COVID is
still over there at the Protestant Hone. |
understand. | know people that work there and they've
had cases of COVID. It's still there. So, we don't

want to get infected. GCkay? So, we want to stay over

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

13

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

Page 13
at . Bar bar a.

M5. DOCHERTY: One other thing is, the Protestant
Home has a new way to get into the hone. You have to
go to the front desk, you have to register. | nean,
it's not that big a deal. But you have to get on the
canmera, you have to put all your nane, and your

addr ess, tel ephone nunber, you have to get your

picture taken. | just think it's going to be alittle
put off -- people are going to be a little put off by
having to do that to vote. |It's difficult enough to

get people to cone out to vote to begin with.

And sone people just don't |ike that type of
addition to voting. Plus, we just got people used to
comng to the Cedar Grove Christian Acadeny. | think
| got a postcard one tine saying we were noving. Most
of my nei ghbors and the people |I spoke to never even
knew t hat the place was noving. They'd go to the
Protestant Hone and the guy at the front desk would
tell them "Go to Cedar Grove Christian Acadeny." So,
they didn't do a real good job of letting people know
that we were there.

W finally got them where they know where to go
and now you want to scoot us out of there again. So,
it's an inportant election comng up. | realize it's

a primary, but | think we're going to have a | ot of

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

14

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ ) ) _ Page 14
peopl e com ng because of this situation that's going

on in the country right now And | think it would put
peopl e off fromconmng out to vote if they' re being
tossed around all the tinme, changing.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Thank you, nunber 1, for com ng
up here and maki ng that conment. And thank you for
your service in the community. | knowit's not easy.
We definitely thank all our election board workers
fromacross the city. So, thank you for com ng.

MR. ZAPOR: Yes, just to |let you know, | nean,

we' ve been el ection workers for the board, and |'ve

wor ked, |'mtal king about for a long, long tine. And
it's a hard job there, | nean, keeping people --

CHAI RVAN SABI R | under st and.

MR. ZAPOR -- in that job. | nean, we've been

to the Protestant Hone before. ay? And we had the
other Division with us, the 32nd Division. So, that
this tinme they just chose just to nove us. So, |
understand, Charles Stone, he said that ny Ward | eader
knew about it, but ny Ward | eader says he didn't know
about it. So, it's just one of those things that it's
a real inportant election, this one. So, it's going
to be a crazy election, | think. And it's ny
opi ni on.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Thank you. W got you.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622



ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

15

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

Page 15
MR. ZAPOR: Thank you.

CHAI RMVAN SABIR:  And thank you for comng. Hold
on, Charlie, real quick. Does any of the other
comm ssioners |like to make a coment on this?

VICE CHAIR DEELEY: M. Chairman, if | nmay ask a
guestion of M. Stroman?

CHAl RVAN SABI R Sure.

MR. STROVAN.  Sure.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Charlie, can you tell nme if
32 is a Dvision that's still at the Christian
Acadeny?

MR. STROVAN: Correct.

VICE CHAIR DEELEY: |Is that in the D vision?

MR STROVAN:  Yes.

VI CE CHAIR DEELEY: And 5 --

MR STROMAN. 5 --

VI CE CHAIR DEELEY: -- is that the --

MR. STROVAN: Protestant Honme sits in 5.
Correct.

VICE CHAI R DEELEY: So, 6 and 5 will vote at the
Pr ot est ant Hone?

MR. STROVAN. Protestant honme will only be 5, the
5th Division, where it sits.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Thank you.

MR. STROVAN:. You're wel cone.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

16

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

) Page 16
CHAl RVAN SABI R:  Secretary Bl uestein?

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEI N:  Yes.

VICE CHAIR DEELEY: Ch, I'msorry, M. Chairman.
| apol ogi ze. One nore question.

CHAl RVAN SABI R Sure.

MR STROVAN:. Sure.

VICE CHAIR DEELEY: Did we work out with the
Protestant Honme for the voters with regards to the
security at the entrance at the --

MR. STROVAN. That is a surprise to ne. But |
will definitely work that out.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Thank you. And thank you,
| i ke the Chairman said, we really do appreciate your
wor k and your taking the tinme to cone down here.

Thank you, M. Chairman. | have nothing nore.

CHAIl RVAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEI N:  Thank you, M. Chairnman.
My question was about the security process as well for
entering. So, if M. Stroman will look into that, |
have no further questions.

MR STROVAN: | will definitely take care of that
si tuati on.

CHAl RMAN SABI R  So, before we vote on this, does
anyone wants to table this and we conme back to this,

or you're ready to vote now?

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

17

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

Page 17
COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | would ask, M.

Chairman, if we could take it under advisement until
we can get answers from M. Stroman about the entrance
procedures.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAIRMAN SABIR:  So, we'll table that one. kay.
So, | notion that we table, cone back to a further
di scussion Ward 35, 5th Division polling change. 1Is
there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: | vote aye.
COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairman
Sabi r ?

CHAI RMAN SABIR: Aye. So, basically what
happened is, it didn't change. W're just going to
basically do nore research on it. So, as of now, it
hasn't changed. Wll, yeah, we could talk after the
neeting. We'll be here. But we just want to nove on
if we can. But just as of now, it's not noving, right
this second. kay? kay. Let's nobve on to 12. Let's
go to 12-5.

MR STROVAN: 1'd like to nove on to the first

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

18

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

. L . .. Page 18
Item Ward 12, Division 5 noving out of PGW buil ding

to the Shrine of the Mraculous Medal. And that is
due to a refusal.

CHAI RMAN SABI R°  Having heard the recomendati on
of the professional staff, | nove that we accept the
pol ling place change for Ward 12, Division 5. |Is
there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEI N:  Second.

CHAI RVAN SABI R:  Secretary Bluestein, please cal
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice Chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairman
Sabi r ?

CHAI RMAN SABIR  Aye. And we are going to nove
to Ward 21, Division 24.

MR. STROVAN. Ward 21, Division 24, request to
nove out of the Wl nut Lane Golf Course to the
Roxbor ough Menorial Hospital. And that is due to
construction.

CHAI RVAN SABI R Havi ng heard the recommendati on
of professional staff, | nove that we accept the
pol i ng place change for Ward 25, Division 24.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

19

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

) Page 19
CHAl RVAN SABI R:  Secretary Bluestein, please call

the roll.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman
Sabi r?

CHAIl RVAN SABIR:  Aye. And now | want to nove on
to Ward 24, Division 15.

MR, STROMAN: Conmmi ssioner, | have Ward 24,
Division 15 and 16. They're both novi ng out of
McM chael School to Church of Faith. And that is due
to voter convenience.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Havi ng heard the recomendati on
of the professional staff, | nove that we accept the
pol i ng place change for Ward 24, Divisions 15 and 16.
Is there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAl RVAN SABI R:  Secretary Bluestein, please call
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman
Sabi r?

CHAI RMAN SABIR®  Aye. And now | nove on to \Ward
34, Division 23.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

20

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

) Page 20
MR. STROVAN. The next set of changes is Ward 34,

Division 23 and Ward 34, Division 34. They're both
novi ng out of Overbrook Presbyterian Church to the
African Episcopal Church. And that is due to a fire.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Having heard the recomendati on
of the polling place -- having heard the
reconmendati on of professional staff, | nove that we
accept the polling place change for Ward 34, Divisions
23 and 34. Is there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairman
Sabi r ?

CHAI RMAN SABIR. Aye. W are now going to nove
to Ward 39, Division 46.

MR. STROVAN. Ward 39, Division 46 noving out of
the PGN Buil ding to East Passyunk Community Center.
And that is due to the PGW BuUIi | di ng bei ng cl osed.

CHAI RVAN SABI R Havi ng heard the recommendati on
of the professional staff, | nove that we accept the
polling place change for Ward 39, Division 46. |Is

there a second?

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

21

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

Page 21
VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please call
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman
Sabi r?

CHAI RVAN SABIR: Aye. W will now nove to Ward
40, Division 32.

MR. STROVAN. The next change, there's a set of
changes, Ward 40, Division 32 and Ward 40, Division
41. Both noving out of Paschalville Homes Conmunity
Center to the Daycare, Your Child' s Wrld. And that
Is back to the original |ocation.

CHAI RVAN SABI R Having heard the reconmmendati on
of professional staff, |I nove that we accept the
pol I ing place change for Ward 40, Divisions 41 and 32.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please call
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairman
Sabi r ?

CHAI RMAN SABIR:  Aye. W'Ill now noved to Ward

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

22

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

o Page 22
49, D vision 10.

MR. STROVAN. The next set of changes will be two
of them Ward 49, Division 10 and Ward 49, Division
19. Both of them D visions noving out of the Thurgood
Marshal | School to the Lindley Acadeny Charter School .
And that is back to the original |ocation.

CHAl RVAN SABIR:  One second, Charlie. | got 15
novi ng over to Lindley Charter too.

MR. STROVAN. It's out of Cooke, though. It's
out of a different |ocation.

CHAIRVAN SABIR  Ch, it's a different |ocation?

MR. STROVAN: Yeabh.

CHAI RMAN SABIR:  So, you going to do them
separ at e?

MR. STROVAN: (I naudi bl e response.)

CHAl RMVAN SABIR: Got you. So, just for the
record, we're doing 49-10 and we're doing 49-19.

Ri ght ?

MR. STROVAN: Correct.

CHAl RVAN SABI R:  Having heard the reconmmendati on
of the professional staff, | nove that we accept the
polling change for Ward 49, Division 10 and Ward 49,
Division 19. |Is there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622



ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

23

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

Page 23
the roll.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman
Sabi r ?

CHAI RMAN SABIR: Aye. Okay. W wll now nove to
Ward 49, Division 15.

MR. STROVAN. That's correct. 49-15, noving out
of the Cooke M ddl e School to the Lindley Acadeny
Charter school. Again, that's back to the original
| ocati on.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Havi ng heard the recomendati on
of professional staff, | nove that we accept the
pol ling place change for Ward 49, Division 15.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please call
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEI N:  Chai rman Sabi r ?

CHAI RVAN SABIR: Aye. W will now nove to Ward
52nd, Division 6.

MR. STROVAN:. Ward 52, Division 6, Division 7,

and Division 28, all three of them noving out of Brith

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

24

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

) Page 24
Shol om House to the Sharon Baptist Church. And that

Is due to a religious holiday.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Having heard the recomendati on
of professional staff, | nove that we accept the
pol li ng place change for Ward 52nd D vi sion 6,
Division 7, and Division 28. |s there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAIR DEELEY: | vote aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye.

MR. STROVAN: And that's |ast but not |east, Ward
52, Division 14, John C Anderson Culture Center to the
Wnnefield Branch Library. And that is due to
construction.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Having heard the recomendati on
of professional staff, | nove that we accept a polling
pl ace change for Ward 52nd, Division 14.

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal
the roll.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice Chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Aye.

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairman

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622



ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

25

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

) Page 25
Sabi r ?

CHAl RMVAN SABIR:  Aye. Thank you, M. Stroman.
MR. STROVAN. You're wel cone.

CHAI RMAN SABIR:. | appreciate all the work that
you do with all the other staff. | knowit isn't
easy, it's a logistical feat. It's just trouble with

me just even reading all these different changes. But
t hank you. W appreciate your service.

W will now nove to the other business portion
of our agenda. Vice Chair Deel ey, do you have any
ot her business to be raised at this neeting?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: | do not, M. Chairman.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, do you have
any ot her business to be raised at this neeting?

COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | have none.

CHAI RMVAN SABI R:  Thank you, Conm ssi oners.
Heari ng no ot her business, | notion to adjourn today's
neeting. 1|s there a second?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: Second.

CHAI RMAN SABI R Secretary Bl uestein, please cal
the roll.

COWM SSI ONER BLUESTEIN:  Vice chair Deel ey?

VI CE CHAI R DEELEY: | vote aye.
COW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman
Sabir?

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

26

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N DN DN MDD P P P FP P PP R PP
o b~ W N B O © 00 N oo 0o M W N B+, O

_ ) ) _ Page 26
CHAIl RVAN SABI R Aye. This neeting is adjourned.

MR. ZAPOR  Thank you.

(The neeting was adjourned.)

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

27

© 00 ~N oo o M~ W N P

=
(@)

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 27
CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ONI ST

I, MCHELE NI EHAUS, Legal Transcriptionist, do
hereby certify:

That the foregoing is a conplete and true
transcription of the original digital audio recording
of the testinony and proceedi ngs captured in the
above-entitled nmatter. As the transcriptionist, |
have revi ewed and transcribed the entirety of the
original digital audio recording of the proceeding to
ensure a verbatimrecord to the best of ny ability.

| further certify that | amneither attorney for
nor a relative or enployee of any of the parties to
the action; further, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney enployed by the parties
hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the

outcone of this matter.

IN WTNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set ny hand

this 29th day of March, 2024.

Lf?lLﬁ-‘{z.fz Ly L_].;_.; Naccyg . !
L

M CHELE NI EHAUS

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

16t h 28, 109 45 5: 00
1 5: 21 5: 25 9: 10 5: 21
1 17 46 5th
6: 19 14:5 7: 15 3 20: 18, 19, 11: 24
1,153 1711 3 24 12:13
6:7 3: 16 9:3 46, 618 15:23 17:8
1,618 1799 3, 642 5:25
6: 8 3: 20 5: 24 48 6
1,748 19 30 8:14 6
6: 10 22: 4,23 8:6 9:5 49 9:4 15:20
10 1951 32 22:1,3,22 23:23,24
22:1, 3,22 3:23 15: 10 23:7,14 24:5
11 21:9,11,17 | 49-10 6,173
8:9 2 32nd 22: 17 6:6
11: 00 2024 12:8 14:17 | 49-15 6401
3:2 3:5 5:13 34 23:8 1117
12 7:3 19: 25 49-19 667
8:15 17:23 | 20th 20:1,2,8,9 22:17 6:12
18:1, 6 3:5 5:13 35 4th
12-5 7:3 11: 9, 15 12:8 /
17: 24 21 17:8 7
12t h 8:15 35-5 5 23:24 24:6
9-9 18: 17, 18 11:14 12:1 | ¢ 7, 250
134 23 35t h 8:9 9:10 5:15
g 12 19: 25 11: 23, 24 11: 15 74,727
14 20:2.9 39 15: 15, 16, 5: 23
88 15 24 20: 18, 19, 18, 20, 22 78
24: 14, 19 18:17, 18, 24 18:1,6 9:9
15 24 19: 8,9, 517 78, 428
19: 8, 10, 15 15 4 8:21 5:14
22:7 23:7, 25 4 52
14 8:5 18: 24 6: 19 23: 24 8
152 25th 4,033 24: 14 8
8: 11 6:15 6:9 52nd 9: 10
8:7 19: 10, 8:12 23:25 21:9, 11, 17 e 9
15 24:6 41 5?:_7 9: 45
21: 12,17 ) 5:3
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

adapti on application 24, 25 17 17:1
A 3:22 s 25: 2,23, 24 11, 13,15
am addi tion 5:15, 16, 26: 1 18: 9, 10,
3:2 5:3 13:13 19, 20, 23, ayes 12,14
absent ee Addi ti onal | 25 6:1,3 10: 23 12';6352’
5:19 6:2 y appl 'y 20,
6:8 7: 9 5: 22 B 20: 11,13,
Acadeny _ o 15 21: 2, 4,
11: 16 9:6 appreciatio back 6. 19 21 23
13: 14, 19 addr ess n 12: 12,13 29: o5
15:11 22:5 13:7 10:1 16:24 17:7 23:2 4. 16
23:9 adj our n approval s 21:14 22:6 18, 20, 21
accept 25: 17 7:22 23:10 24: 8, 10,
18:5, 23 adj our ned appr oved backups 12, 21, 23,
19: 14 26:1, 3 5:23 9:10 25 25:13,
20i8,23 admi ni st er April bal | ot 15, 20, 22,
21:16 3: 12 5: 21 6:2 24
22: 21 .
03 13 adni ni st r at assenbl y Bapt i st board
' i on 3:16 24: 1 3:5 5:18
24: 4,18 6:3,4,6
tin 5:6 7:2 assets Bar bar a 8:8’14'8
aceepting 8:22 9:1, 7:17 11: 25 13: 1 -8 148,
5:19 11
accessi bi | | 6,12 assi gnment s basical ly book
adopt 9: 8 17:17, 19 00
ty 10: 12 : [
7: 20 : attacks begi n Br anch
accessi bl e advi sement 4:12 10: 10 o4: 15
6:12 ) _ . br andi ng
affirmative 6:9, 10 begi nni ng
accor dance 7:17
10: 25 ave 3:25
3:14 _ y Brith
AcCur ac African 10: 19, 20, begun 93 25
15f13y 20: 4 22 17: 14, 8:24 9:7 :
accqstoned agenda > bi g Bf;?:er
12: 17 4:9 10:11 18: 13, 14, 13:5 '
' 11:1 25:10 16 19:4, 5, bi part i san budget
Aﬁ;_7 Ander son ;b?iazi524 3:8 74
) 24: 14 17'21f5 é Bl uest ei n bui | di ng
actively P2 . ) 18:1
. answer s 8. 22 23 25 4:25 5:2
6: 18 1£4 £, 20: 20, 21
17: 3 23:3 4 6 10: 6, 8, 16,
activities . o : i
g o apol ogi ze 19, 20, 22 18,20 11:6 bﬂi%:éi; o
' 16: 4 24:11, 12, 16: 1, 2, 16, : - 10,
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

11 25:9,
11, 14, 17

busi nesses
7: 25

C

cal l
3:3 9:11
10: 16
17: 11
18: 10
19:1, 18
20: 11
21: 2,19
22: 25
23: 16
24: 8, 21
25: 20

calls

6: 4
camer a

13: 6
caner as

9:16
candi dat es

9:21
capabilitie
S

10: 1
care

16: 21

cases
12: 24

Cedar
11: 16
12: 18
13: 14, 19

Cent er
20: 20

21:13
24:14

centuries
3:18

certificate
7:16

chair
10: 3, 5, 15,
18, 19
15:5,9, 13,
15, 17, 20,
24 16:3,7,
12 17:5,
10, 13, 14
18:8, 12,
13, 25
19: 3, 4, 17,
20, 21
20: 10, 13,
14 21:1, 4,
5,18, 21, 22
22: 24
23: 2, 3, 15,
18, 19
24:7, 10,
11, 20, 23,
24 25:10,
12,19, 22,
23

Chai r man
3:3 5:4,10
6: 24 10: 3,
6,9, 16, 20,
22 11:5,7,
10, 12,19
14:5, 14, 25
15:2,5,7
16:1, 3,5,
13, 15, 16,
17, 23
17: 2,6, 11,

15, 17
18: 4, 10,
14, 16, 22
19:1,5,7,
13, 18, 22,
24 20:5,
11, 15, 17,
22 21: 2, 6,
8,15, 19,
23, 25
22:7,11,
13, 16, 20,
25 23:4, 6,
12, 16, 21,
22 24:3, 8,
17, 21, 25
25:2,4,12,
13, 16, 20,
24 26:1

chance
4:5
change
4:23 17:8,
18 18:6, 24
19: 15
20: 8, 24
21:10, 17
22:22
23: 14
24:5,19

changed
12:6 17: 20

changi ng
14: 4

char ge
3:8 11:23

Charl es
11:3 14: 19

Charlie
11: 6,7

15: 3,9

22:7
Charter

3:23 22:5,

8 23:10
Child's

21: 13
chose

14: 18

Christian
11: 16
13: 14, 19
15: 10

Chur ch
19: 11
20: 3,4
24: 1
city
3:4,7,15
6: 20 14:9
Cty's
8:19
civil
8:12,14
clerk
8:5, 8, 14,
15

cl osed
20: 21

comrenced
9:8

comrent
4:4,5,8,
17, 22
11:13,19
12: 3 14:6
15: 4

commenters

3:25
comment s

3: 24, 25

4:25 5:1,3

conmmi ssi one

r
3:11, 19
5:2 10: 8,
18,20 11:6
16: 2, 17
17:1, 13,15
18: 9, 12, 14
19: 3,5, 9,
20, 22
20: 13, 15
21: 4,6, 21,
23 23:2,4,
18, 20, 21
24:10, 12,
23,25
25: 15, 22,
24

Conmi ssi one
r's
3: 4
conmmi ssi one
rs
3:7 5:9
7:1 11: 4
15:4 25:16
commi ssi ons
3:15
comm t nent
9:12, 18
comm ttee
12: 1

conmi tteema
n
11: 23

Lexi tas Legal

215-504- 4622

Phi | adel phi a




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

conmmuni cat i 8:2 10:1 deadl i ne departnment a 15: 10, 13,
7:13 8 4 deal 3:12 18: 1,6, 17,
comuni ty conveni ence 13:5 departnments 18, 24
14:7 20: 20 19: 12 decl i nes 7: 4,25 19:8, 10, 25
21: 12 6 7 9: 24 20:2, 18,
Cooke . ) 19, 24
conpl eted 22:9 23:9 decor um desi gned .
6: 12 7: 20 21:9,11
T coordi natio 4:11 ' 22:1, 3,22,
conpl i ance n dedi cati on desk 23 23:7,
3:6 9:1 10: 2 13:4, 18 14, 23, 24,
conpr ehensi corr ect Deel ey det er m ned 25 24:5, 6,
ve 4: 20 10: 3, 5, 15, 9:24 14,19
8:25 15: 12,19 18, 19 devel oped di vi si ons
concern 22:19 23:8 15:5, 9, 13, 717 12:8 19: 15
4:8 corrections 15, 17, 20, di al ogue 20:8 21:17
concessi on 5:17 24 16:3, 7, 4: 4 22: 4
7:12 country 13 i;'ia difficult Docherty
conduct 14: 2 18j8 iz 13: 10 11:25 13:2
3:13 county 13.25 ’ diligently door
confirmatio 3:9 5:18 19:3 4 17 7:5 12: 4
n Covi D 20, 21 Di rect or doors
6:4 9:7 12: 9, 10, 20: 10, 13, 5:6 6: 14
COI’lfi rnEd 21, 24 14 21: 1,4, d| ScCr et| on draft
6:6 9:4,10 | ¢razy 5,18, 21, 22 48 6: 16
consi der abl 14: 23 22: 24 di scrini nat drivers
e creat ed i:'iés’ls’ ory 9:7
8:6 3:16 ' 4: 12 due
. . 24:7, 10, .
consi sting Culture 11. 20. 23 di scussi on 18: 3, 20
8:12 24: 14 24 25 10. 17: 8 19:11
constructio | cyrrent 12,19, 22, distributio ggf:’i;
n 3:21 8:11 23 n e
18: 21 demands 9:8
24. 16 D 9:2 D strict E
consunabl es . East
7.8 date denonstrat i 6:19 iiyzo
) _ 6:2 ons Di vi si on '
Ci?ﬂéﬁﬂf Daycar e res AP eiﬁi'? 25: 6
1 29 21:13 depar t nent 24 12:8,13 ' '
Lexitas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

Ecar 3:12 fill 13: 14, 19 hiring
Ecars 7:9 filled 12: 17 hol d
9:9 Engagenent 8:3 guess 4:18 11:5
ef fectively 7:21 finally 12: 3 15:2
9:3 enhanci ng 4:10 9:14 guy hol i day
efficiency 7:14 9:25 13:22 13:18 24:2
9:25 ensur e fire hone
9:6,17,24 16: 19 3. 17 4: 15 T
. 19, 22
el ected entrance focusing happened 133 18
3:8,11 : . 9: 24 . Lo,
. 16:9 17:3 17:18 14 16
el ection Epi scopal form hard 15: 18, 21
3:5,15, 20 20: 4 3:22 10: 2 14: 13 22 16:8
5:20 6:3 equi pped forward hear Hones
9:13, 17 9: 2 4:18 11: 2 21: 12
13: 24 ) ' '
14: 8, 11, essenti al four-year hear d Hospi t a
22. 23 7:6 311 18: 4, 22 18: 20
el ections events front 19:13 House
39 13 7: 23 8:1 13: 4, 20:5, 6, 22 24- 1
e 18 21:15
5.6,18 exenpt human
22: 20
11: 23 12:2 8:.13 8.1,4
G 23:12
el ectronic expr ess 24:3, 17
6: 1 6: 10 as _ |
9:18 Heari ng
emai | ext end 25: 17 identified
4:25 5:1 4:7 Col f 6: 20
12: 4 : i
317 i mpl enent
emai | ed F good 10: 12
5:3 Fai th 3:3 5:10 hel per i mpor t ant
emai | s 19: 11 6: 23,24, 25 5 10 '22.24
64 9 7 ' 11: 4,6 hel pers 14:22
e feat 13: 20 8:5, 10 '

25:6 i

e”;e_rzgle gr at ef ul hi ghl y ' ”r?p_rzo(;’ed
' featured 9:11 9: 23 '

8:19 i i
enployees & ove hired |na9d|ble
enforce 3:14 12: 18 i ncl udi ng

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

7:24 John l'ibraries Medal
i ndi vi dual s 24:14 7:25 M 18: 2
8.21 Joseph Li brary machi ne medi a
i nf ect ed 5:7 24: 15 7:23 7:21
12: 25 - Li ndl ey machi nes nmeet
i nf or mati on K 22:5,8 7:10 9:2
9: 14 keepi ng 23:9 made meet i ng
i nspect or 14: 13 i nk 7:14 8:6, 3:4,6 4:9
12:2 ki cked 8:19 17 8:22 17:21
installatio 12:10 lists mai | i::;éii4é
n knew 3:19 5:19, 20 o
7:10 13: 17 live 6:2 neet i ngs
installatio 14: 20 4:1 mai nt ai ni ng 4:11
ns | ocal 3:19 menber s
9:15 L 7:25 maj ority 10: 2, 25
i nstal | ed Lane | ocati on 10: 24 Menori a
9: 16 18: 19 6: 14,17, 20 12:16 18: 20
i nt ent | aws 11: 2, 13 make nmessages
6:17 3:15 12:18 4:14 15:4 6: 7
i ntervi ened | eader ;;:2410 » meki ng M ddl e
9: 22 14: 19, 20 : ' d 5:17 8:22 23:9
_ _ 23:11 14: 6 M1
i nvoi ces | eads .
76 9- 3 | ocations Mappi ng 11 17
6:16 7:24 9 18 S
i nvol ved | ease | o ¢ : mnority
7:15 6: 16, 20 g9y Mar ch 12: 2
item | eavi ng 19'1? 3:5 513 i nut es
10:11 11:1 | 8:9 '0295'_3(;' cal g: ;5 "3 4:7
18:1 | ef t ' ' M racul ous
i tens 6: 7 | ong Mar shal | 18: 2
_ ' 14: 12 22:5 .
7.6 letter mobi |'i zi ng
6:17 ot Martins 8: 17
J letting 1§f;g 11:%7 Monday
i ob 13- 20 . material s 6: 15
: . ' Lynch 7:15,19 _
13:20 | everagi ng 57 9 12 nor ni ng
14: 13, 15 9- 18 S matters 3:3 5:9,10
4:8 .
Joe |i ai sons . 6: 23, 24, 25
5:10 10:9 8: 25 Mcmi chael 11:4,6,7
19: 11
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

notion Qut bursts person pol
10: 12, 25 0] 4:16 12:1 6.8, 10,12
17:7 25:17 obj ect outr each per sonal 7:7,16
nove 12: 19 7:14 9: 4, 4:12 pol I'i ng
VR i | 3| maom | ESo
C 10: 13 out st andi ng phase ' Y
16, 19, 23 24 19:15
_ of fer 7.3 6: 16, 17 _
19: 7,14, 24 20: 6, 8, 24
20:7.17. 23 4: 17 Over br ook Phi | adel phl 21: 17
21: 8, 16 office 20:3 a 22: 22
22: 21 6:13, 19 3:4,17,10, 23: 14
23: 6,13, 22 9:2,16, 17 P 22 4:2 24:5 18
24:4,18 of ficials p. m _11'17 portion
25:9 3:8 5:21 picture 8:2 25:9
noved ongoi ng paper _13'§ posi tion
10: 22 9: 12 5: 16, 25 pi peline 9: 20
21: 25 . 8:3 .
online Par ks positions
movi ng 5:22 6:11, 7:11 place 8:3,8,09,
7:13 11:18 13 Paschal Vil | 4:23 8:24 10, 16
13:15, 17 open e 12:5, 7 post card
17:22 18:1 13: 17
6:14 8:8 21:12 :
19: 10 | 18: 6, 24 13:15
20:3 19 QOper at i on passes 19- 15 post er
21: 12 57 11l 20: 6, 8, 24 12: 4
22: 4,8 oper at i ons Passyunk 21:17 post s
23: 8, 25 8:18 9:9 20: 20 23: 14 7:21
opi ni on Pennsyl vani 24:5,19 POWET S
N 14: 24 a pl an 3:17
nays opportunity 3:6,16 9:4 Presbyteria
10: 24 4: 4 peopl e pl anned n
nei gthfS order 12: 14, 23 8: 25 20: 3
13: 16 3:3 4:11 13:9, 11, pl eased present
newsl etter orders 12,13, 16, 7:1 9:15 7:2
20 14:1, 3, .
8: 20 7.6 13 poi nt preserve
nun.-ber Ori g| na' ercei Ved 4:21 4: 10
5:24 13:7 21:14 22:6 F)4.15 policies press
145 23: 10 ' 3:12 7:21
Lexitas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

pri mary pr ogr essi ng guestions 11: 21 reported
5:20 13: 25 9: 20 4:19 10: 4, 22: 17 5:7,24
printer proni si ng 7 16:20 recruited republican
7.7 6:20 9:21 qui ck 8: 10 12:1
printing pr oof readi n 15:3 recruitment request
7.7 g 8:1 18: 18
procedur es 517 R ref resher require
17: 4 properly radi o 6: 11 9:9
proceed 10: 22 717 r ef usal resear ch
5:5 10:10 pr oposal rai se 18: 3 17:19
process 11:15 4:15 register resi dent
7:17 8:5 proposed rai sed 13: 4 4:1
16:18 10:12 25:11,14 regi stered resour ces
processed Pr ot est ant RDS 6:9 12:15 8:1,4,18
5: 14, 25 11:17 79 registratio response
705 12:9, 15, r eadi ng n 5:11 8:21
processi ng 17,19, 22 25: 7 3:9,13, 15 22: 15
6:2 13:2, 18 r eady 5:13,14 responsi bi |
14: 16 : o
pr ocur enment 15 18. 21 16: 25 regul ati ons ities
7:5 B 10: 14 3:21
22 16:8 real
productive ubl i c 13: 20 regul atory responsi bi
9: 23 P 14: 22 15: 3 3: 17 ity
3:24 4: 4, ]
pr of ane 5.8, 14,17, realize Rei d 4-10.
4: 11 22.25 5:1, 13: 24 5:8 6: 23, resulting
pr of essi ona 2 6:14 Rec 25 8:20
| 11: 13, 19 7:11 rel ated r evanped
19: 14 7:6 4:16 rel eases Road
20: 7,2 . .
22.16 3 put r ecomrendat 721 11:18
22:21 12:11, 12 i on religious role
' 13: 6,9 18: 4, 22 24:2 9:3
23:13 . )
. 14:2 19:13 renai ni ng rol es
24: 4,18 .
20:5,7, 22 8:11 9:5 8: 14
program 21: 15
7. 16 Q report roll
: 22: 20
[ 0O eSS guesti on 23 12 4:24 5:5, 10: 17
p'p%g g 7 15: 6 16: 4, 24:3 17 14,18 6:3 17: 12
' S 18 Y 7:2 8:16 18: 11
Lexitas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

20: 12 12, 16, 21, secured signify 3:24 9: 4

21: 3, 20 22 24: 3, 8, 7.22 9:18 11: 14

23:1,17 17,21 security sincere started

24:9, 22 25:1,2, 4, 16: 9, 18 10: 1 3: 19

25: 21 13, 16, 20, . . .

i seni nar sits Starting

routine 25 26:1 6: 10 15:18, 23 7:1

7: 1 . .

° sa;-els ';_617 separat e si tuation state
Roxbor ough T 22: 14 14:1 16: 22 3:14, 25
18: 20 sc8h-e2d4ul 'ng serve sl ander ous 11:21

RTC ' 3:11 4: 12 st ay
93 sclhgo.olll 2 i service snoot h 12: 25

Rul e 235 10 8:12, 14 7:10 step

122 g . . ) .

3 oo 14:7 25:8 | social 4: 17
rules 13 23 sessi ons 7:21 St ephani e
10: 1 : . . . .
0:13 oo 6:11 8:25 | gpaces 5:8 10: 9

9- 21 set 6: 18 St one
S . . . .
_ 6:14 20:1 | gpeak 14: 19
Sabi r screening 21:10 22:2 4:7 11: 20 strategic
' o searching 9:15 4:6 strean i ned
6,9, 16, 21, 6:18 .
22 11:5,7, seconded
241 9: 20 strides
: ' hol om 7:13
14:5,14,25 | S spoke
15: 2,7 y 24:1 13: 16 Stroman
4: 24,25 . .
16:1,5, 16, 10: 6. 16 show ng staff 11: 3, 4, 8,
23 17:6, R 7.3 . 11,15 12:5
16: 1, 16 9:3,5
11, 16, 17 17: 1’1 shows 18: 5, 23 15: 6, 8, 12,
18: 4, 10, 18: 10 7:18 19: 14 14, 16, 18,
' . . 22,2
15, 16, 22 19:1. 18 Shri ne 20:7, 23 25
19: 1,6, 7, 50: 11 18: 2 21: 16 16: 6, 10,
13, 18, 23, 1.2 19 o 22: 21 19,21
24 20:5, vo: o5 stgn-up 23: 13 17: 3, 25
11, 16, 17, 23 16 8:18 24: 4. 18 18:18 19: 9
22 21:2,7, j si gned 5. & 20: 1, 19
248, 21 i .
8, 15, 19, ) 8:21 . 21:10
25:13, 20 staffing _
24, 25 Si gn| ficant 8:16. 19. 23 22: 2, 9, 12,
22:7,11, secure 7:13 8: 2, 9:13 15,19
13, 16, 20, 7112 917 17 ' 23: 8, 24
25 23:5, 6, start 24:13
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 10
03/ 20/ 2024
25:2,3 10: 2 4:13, 17 5:16 11: 22
substanti al t echni cal t ossed upcom ng viol ati on
8: 20 9:19, 25 14: 4 8:18 4:15
successes t echnol ogy t ot al updat e vot e
7.4 9:14,19 5:14 6:6 5:12 10: 20
successful | t el ephone total s updat ed 13:10, 11
y 13: 7 8: 11 7: 19 14:3 15: 20
9:10 t enpl at es tours ig:ii’ig
Sunshi ne 7: 20 6:18 Vv T
) ) 18: 14
37 4115 t enps trades vacant .
5 12 19: 5, 22
: 8:6,7 8:5,10, 15 8:11 20: 15
support term t rai ni ng Vanguar d 21:6, 23
9:19 3:12 6:9,11 7:7 23: 4, 20
supporting t er m nal 8:25 vendi ng 24:11, 12,
9:13 9: 16 trainings 7:9,10 25 25123,
8:16,19 9:16 10:13 | transl ated 10:3,5,15, | Vote-by-
surprise t hi ng 7:19 18, 19 mai |
12: 4 16: 10 12:9 13: 2 troubl e 15:5, 9, 13, 5:23
t hi ngs 25: 6 15, 17, 20, vot e. phi | a.
T _ 24 16:3,7, gov.
14: 21 trucks 12 17-5 5 22
. 10, 13, 14 vot ed
16:24 renber twos 18:8, 12 10: 25
17:6,7 3:8 8: 15 13. 25 '
tabling threes type 19: 3, 4, 17, \”gf: 14 19
7:23 8: 15 13: 12 20, 21 5:15 15_12
t aki ng thrive 20: 10, 13, ' '
16: 14 799 U 14 21:1,4, | Vvoters
5:22
talk Thur good under st and > 18,21, 22 1215 16
17: 20 : ) 22: 24 - Lo,
22: 4 12: 14, 21, 16: 8
i . 23: 2, 3,15, :
t al ki ng time 23 14: 14, _
14 12 19 18, 19 voti ng
o 47 1315 _ 24: 7, 10, 3:13 7:23
t axation 14: 4,12, 18 uni form 11, 20, 23, 13 13
3:17 16: 14 5:11 24 25-10
t axpayer t oday' s unit 12, 19, 22, W
4: 3 4:9 25:17 6:13 23
Wal nut
t eam tol erated up-to-date Vi ct or 18: 19
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
03/ 20/ 2024

11

War d
11: 8, 15, 24
14: 19, 20
17:8 18:1,
6,17, 18, 24
19: 8, 9, 15,
24 20:1, 2,
8, 18, 19, 24
21: 8, 11,
17, 25
22: 3,22
23:7, 14,
22,24
24:5, 13,19

war ehouse
7:11, 12

wat cher
7:16
Wednesday
3:5
week
7:2 8:20
9: 23
week' s
5:24
weekl y
5:12 7:2
W res
9:17
wor k
7:11 10: 2
12: 23
16: 7,11, 14
25: 4
wor ked
14: 12

wor ker s
6:4,6, 8,12
14: 8, 11

wor kf or ce
8:11
Vrld
21: 13

Wnnefield
24: 15

z

Zapor
11:22 12: 3
14: 10, 15
15:1 26:2

Lexi tas Legal

215-504- 4622

Phi | adel phi a




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: 1..9:45
	1 (2)
	1,153 (1)
	1,618 (1)
	1,748 (1)
	10 (3)
	11 (1)
	11:00 (1)
	12 (4)
	12-5 (1)
	12th (1)
	134 (1)
	14 (5)
	15 (6)
	152 (1)
	16 (3)
	16th (1)
	17 (1)
	1711 (1)
	1799 (1)
	19 (2)
	1951 (1)
	2024 (3)
	20th (3)
	21 (3)
	23 (3)
	24 (6)
	25 (2)
	25th (1)
	28 (3)
	28,109 (1)
	3 (1)
	3,642 (1)
	30 (2)
	32 (4)
	32nd (2)
	34 (6)
	35 (3)
	35-5 (3)
	35th (2)
	39 (3)
	4 (1)
	4,033 (1)
	40 (4)
	41 (2)
	45 (1)
	46 (3)
	46,618 (1)
	48 (1)
	49 (7)
	49-10 (1)
	49-15 (1)
	49-19 (1)
	4th (1)
	5 (10)
	517 (1)
	52 (2)
	52nd (3)
	564 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	5th (4)
	6 (5)
	6,173 (1)
	6401 (1)
	667 (1)
	7 (2)
	7,250 (1)
	74,727 (1)
	78 (1)
	78,428 (1)
	8 (1)
	9:45 (1)

	Index: a.m...business
	a.m. (2)
	absentee (2)
	Academy (6)
	accept (10)
	accepting (1)
	accessibility (1)
	accessible (1)
	accordance (1)
	accuracy (1)
	accustomed (1)
	Act (1)
	actively (1)
	activities (1)
	adaption (1)
	addition (1)
	Additionally (3)
	address (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (2)
	administer (1)
	administration (6)
	adopt (1)
	advisement (1)
	affirmative (1)
	African (1)
	agenda (4)
	Anderson (1)
	answers (1)
	apologize (1)
	applications (8)
	apply (1)
	appreciation (1)
	approvals (1)
	approved (1)
	April (1)
	assembly (1)
	assets (1)
	assignments (1)
	attacks (1)
	attended (2)
	aye (38)
	ayes (1)
	back (7)
	backups (1)
	ballot (1)
	Baptist (1)
	Barbara (2)
	basically (2)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	begun (2)
	big (1)
	bipartisan (1)
	Bluestein (53)
	board (8)
	book (1)
	Branch (1)
	branding (1)
	Brith (1)
	Brother (1)
	budget (1)
	building (3)
	business (7)

	Index: businesses..committeeman
	businesses (1)
	call (15)
	calls (1)
	camera (1)
	cameras (1)
	candidates (1)
	capabilities (1)
	care (1)
	cases (1)
	Cedar (4)
	Center (3)
	centuries (1)
	certificate (1)
	chair (54)
	Chairman (83)
	chance (1)
	change (14)
	changed (2)
	changing (1)
	charge (2)
	Charles (2)
	Charlie (5)
	Charter (4)
	Child's (1)
	chose (1)
	Christian (4)
	Church (4)
	city (5)
	City's (1)
	civil (2)
	clerk (5)
	closed (1)
	commenced (1)
	comment (10)
	commenters (1)
	comments (5)
	commissioner (38)
	Commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (6)
	commissions (1)
	commitment (2)
	committee (1)
	committeeman (1)

	Index: communications..easy
	communications (1)
	community (3)
	completed (1)
	compliance (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	concern (1)
	concession (1)
	conduct (1)
	confirmation (2)
	confirmed (3)
	considerable (1)
	consisting (1)
	construction (2)
	consumables (1)
	continue (6)
	continuing (1)
	convenience (1)
	Cooke (2)
	coordination (1)
	correct (5)
	corrections (1)
	country (1)
	county (2)
	COVID (4)
	crazy (1)
	created (1)
	Culture (1)
	current (2)
	date (1)
	Daycare (1)
	deadline (1)
	deal (1)
	declines (1)
	decorum (1)
	dedication (1)
	Deeley (54)
	demands (1)
	demonstrations (1)
	department (2)
	departmental (1)
	departments (3)
	designed (1)
	desk (2)
	determined (1)
	developed (1)
	dialogue (1)
	difficult (1)
	diligently (1)
	Director (1)
	discretion (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	discussion (1)
	distribution (1)
	District (2)
	Division (44)
	divisions (5)
	Docherty (3)
	door (1)
	doors (1)
	draft (1)
	drivers (1)
	due (7)
	East (1)
	easy (2)

	Index: Ecar..including
	Ecar (2)
	Ecars (1)
	effectively (1)
	efficiency (1)
	efforts (5)
	elected (2)
	election (12)
	elections (6)
	electronic (1)
	email (3)
	emailed (1)
	emails (2)
	emerge (1)
	employees (1)
	enforce (1)
	engaged (1)
	Engagement (1)
	enhancing (2)
	ensure (2)
	entering (1)
	entrance (2)
	Episcopal (1)
	equipped (1)
	essential (1)
	events (1)
	exempt (1)
	express (1)
	extend (1)
	Faith (1)
	feat (1)
	featured (1)
	federal (1)
	fill (1)
	filled (1)
	finally (3)
	fire (2)
	focus (1)
	focusing (1)
	form (1)
	forward (1)
	four-year (1)
	front (3)
	GIS (1)
	Golf (1)
	good (8)
	grateful (1)
	Grove (4)
	grown (1)
	guess (1)
	guy (1)
	hand (1)
	happened (1)
	hard (2)
	hear (1)
	heard (11)
	Hearing (1)
	held (1)
	helper (1)
	helpers (2)
	highly (1)
	hired (1)
	hiring (1)
	hold (4)
	holiday (1)
	home (18)
	Homes (1)
	Hospital (1)
	House (1)
	human (2)
	identified (1)
	implement (1)
	important (2)
	improved (1)
	inaudible (1)
	including (1)

	Index: individuals..morning
	individuals (1)
	infected (1)
	information (1)
	inspector (1)
	installation (1)
	installations (1)
	installed (1)
	intent (1)
	interviewed (1)
	invoices (1)
	involved (1)
	item (3)
	items (1)
	job (3)
	Joe (2)
	John (1)
	Joseph (1)
	keeping (1)
	kicked (1)
	knew (2)
	Lane (1)
	laws (1)
	leader (2)
	leads (1)
	lease (2)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	letter (1)
	letting (1)
	leveraging (1)
	liaisons (1)
	libraries (1)
	Library (1)
	Lindley (3)
	link (1)
	lists (1)
	live (1)
	local (1)
	location (11)
	locations (2)
	logic (1)
	logistical (1)
	long (2)
	lot (2)
	Lynch (3)
	machine (1)
	machines (1)
	made (3)
	mail (3)
	maintaining (1)
	majority (2)
	make (2)
	making (3)
	Mapping (1)
	March (5)
	Marshall (1)
	Martins (1)
	materials (2)
	matters (1)
	Mcmichael (1)
	Medal (1)
	media (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (10)
	meetings (1)
	members (2)
	Memorial (1)
	messages (1)
	Middle (1)
	Mill (1)
	minority (1)
	minutes (1)
	Miraculous (1)
	mobilizing (1)
	Monday (1)
	morning (9)

	Index: motion..press
	motion (4)
	move (27)
	moved (2)
	moving (14)
	nays (1)
	neighbors (1)
	newsletter (1)
	number (3)
	object (1)
	objection (1)
	observation (1)
	offer (1)
	office (5)
	officials (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (3)
	open (2)
	Operation (1)
	operations (2)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (2)
	orders (1)
	original (3)
	Outbursts (1)
	outreach (3)
	outs (1)
	outstanding (1)
	Overbrook (1)
	p.m. (1)
	paper (2)
	Parks (1)
	Paschalville (1)
	passes (1)
	Passyunk (1)
	Pennsylvania (2)
	people (11)
	perceived (1)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	PGW (3)
	phase (2)
	Philadelphia (7)
	picture (1)
	pipeline (1)
	place (15)
	plan (1)
	planned (1)
	pleased (2)
	point (1)
	policies (1)
	poll (5)
	polling (19)
	portion (2)
	position (1)
	positions (5)
	postcard (1)
	poster (1)
	posts (1)
	powers (1)
	Presbyterian (1)
	present (1)
	preserve (1)
	press (1)

	Index: primary..roll
	primary (2)
	printer (1)
	printing (1)
	procedures (1)
	proceed (2)
	process (3)
	processed (3)
	processing (1)
	procurement (1)
	productive (1)
	profane (1)
	professional (10)
	program (1)
	progress (5)
	progressing (1)
	promising (2)
	proofreading (1)
	properly (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (1)
	Protestant (13)
	public (13)
	purchase (1)
	put (6)
	question (3)
	questions (4)
	quick (1)
	radio (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (2)
	RDS (1)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	real (3)
	realize (1)
	Rec (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommendation (11)
	record (2)
	recruited (1)
	recruitment (1)
	refresher (1)
	refusal (1)
	register (1)
	registered (2)
	registration (5)
	regulations (1)
	regulatory (1)
	Reid (3)
	related (1)
	releases (1)
	religious (1)
	remaining (2)
	report (7)
	reported (2)
	republican (1)
	request (1)
	require (1)
	research (1)
	resident (1)
	resources (3)
	response (3)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	resulting (1)
	revamped (1)
	Road (1)
	role (1)
	roles (1)
	roll (13)

	Index: routine..Stroman
	routine (1)
	Roxborough (1)
	RTC (1)
	Rule (1)
	rules (1)
	Sabir (76)
	satellite (2)
	scheduling (1)
	school (5)
	scoot (1)
	screened (1)
	screening (1)
	searching (1)
	seconded (1)
	secretary (19)
	secure (2)
	secured (1)
	security (2)
	seminar (1)
	separate (1)
	serve (1)
	service (4)
	sessions (2)
	set (4)
	share (1)
	Sharon (1)
	Sholom (1)
	showing (1)
	shows (1)
	Shrine (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (3)
	signify (1)
	sincere (1)
	sits (2)
	situation (2)
	slanderous (1)
	smooth (1)
	social (1)
	spaces (1)
	speak (2)
	speaker (1)
	specialist (1)
	spoke (1)
	staff (13)
	staffing (4)
	start (3)
	started (1)
	Starting (1)
	state (3)
	stay (1)
	step (1)
	Stephanie (2)
	Stone (1)
	strategic (1)
	streamlined (1)
	strides (1)
	Stroman (35)

	Index: substantial..Walnut
	substantial (1)
	successes (1)
	successfully (1)
	Sunshine (3)
	support (1)
	supporting (1)
	surge (2)
	surprise (2)
	table (3)
	tabling (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	taxation (1)
	taxpayer (1)
	team (1)
	technical (2)
	technology (2)
	telephone (1)
	templates (1)
	temps (2)
	term (1)
	terminal (1)
	testing (2)
	thing (2)
	things (1)
	three-member (1)
	threes (1)
	thrive (1)
	Thurgood (1)
	time (6)
	today's (2)
	tolerated (2)
	tossed (1)
	total (2)
	totals (1)
	tours (1)
	trades (3)
	training (4)
	trainings (2)
	translated (1)
	trouble (1)
	trucks (1)
	twos (1)
	type (1)
	understand (5)
	uniform (1)
	unit (1)
	up-to-date (1)
	upcoming (1)
	update (1)
	updated (1)
	vacant (1)
	Vanguard (1)
	vending (2)
	Vice (54)
	Victor (1)
	violation (1)
	vote (22)
	vote-by-mail (1)
	vote.phila.gov. (1)
	voted (1)
	voter (5)
	voters (4)
	voting (3)
	Walnut (1)

	Index: Ward..Zapor
	Ward (37)
	warehouse (2)
	watcher (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (3)
	week's (1)
	weekly (2)
	wires (1)
	work (7)
	worked (1)
	workers (6)
	workforce (1)
	World (1)
	Wynnefield (1)
	Zapor (7)



